Borrowings - - - - - - -  (928,066) (928,066)

Other financial liabilities  (1,202)  -   (4,246)  (309)  -   -   (1,097)  (10,908)  (17,762)

Lease liabilities - - - (70,386) - - - (7,406) (77,792)

Total financial liabilities (1,202) - (4,246) (70,695) - - (1,097)  (946,380)  (1,023,620)

Open position  (192) 31,891,824 22,597,703  3,410,239   590,036   409,853   488,849 1,802,894 61,191,206

The State Oil Fund of the Republic of Azerbaijan

Notes to consolidated financial statements – 31 December 2020

44

22 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

Currency risk sensitivity. The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Fund had significant
exposure at 31 December 2020 and 2019 on its monetary assets and its forecast cash flows. The analysis
calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the AZN, with all other
variables held constant on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

 Impact on profit/ (loss)
for the year

Impact on
equity

Impact on profit/ (loss)
for the year

Impact on
equity

 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19

AZN/USD + 10%  3,851,939   3,851,939  + 10% 3,189,182 3,189,182
 - 10%  (3,851,939)  (3,851,939) - 10%  (3,189,182)  (3,189,182)

AZN/EUR + 10%  1,451,679   1,824,914  + 10% 2,259,770 2,566,296
 - 10%  (1,451,679)  (1,824,914) - 10%  (2,259,770)  (2,566,296)

AZN/GBP + 10%  351,252   382,920  + 10%  341,024   373,815
 - 10%  (351,252)  (382,920) - 10%  (341,024)  (373,815)

AZN/TRY + 10%  50,657   50,657  + 10%  59,004   59,004
 - 10%  (50,657)  (50,657) - 10%  (59,004)  (59,004)

AZN/AUD + 10%  45,639   45,639  + 10%  40,985   40,985
 - 10%  (45,639)  (45,639) - 10%  (40,985)  (40,985)

AZN/RUB + 10%  33,284   39,998  + 10% 48,885 57,327
 - 10%  (33,284)  (39,998) - 10% (48,885)  (57,327)

Commodity price risk. The Fund is affected by the volatility of gold prices. The following table shows the
effect of price changes in gold:

 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19

AZN/XAU 10% -10% 10% -10%

Impact on profit/(loss) for the year  1,049,028   (1,049,028) 838,116 (355,825)
Impact on equity  1,049,028   (1,049,028) 838,116 (355,825)

The State Oil Fund of the Republic of Azerbaijan

Notes to consolidated financial statements – 31 December 2020

45

22 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

Geographical concentration. The geographical concentration of the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities at 31 December 2020 is set out below:

2020 Azerbaijan Europe America Asia
Australia and

Oceania
International

organizations Total

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  1,531,667   2,148,940   333,613   41,123   4,344   -   4,059,687

Financial Assets at Fair Value
Through Profit or Loss  9,200,558   18,475,024   18,209,878   5,774,565   856,915   4,353,475   56,870,415